Administration Building 7776 Lake Street River Forest, IL 60305 708-771-8282

February 26, 2024

Maureen Gesing

Communicated via email to: megesing17@gmail.com

Dear Ms. Gesing:

This letter is in response to your electronic *Freedom of Information Action* (FOIA) request received in my office on February 20, 2024.

REQUEST: 1) "RECORDS REQUESTED: Or, if necessary, please consider these to be requests for info under the Freedom of Information Act:

- 1. Name of the law firm which handled the Nov. 2023 harassment grievance against Dr. Condon.
- 2. I was on lunchtime duty at both Lincoln School & Willard School numerous times this school year, in fall of 2023.
 - A. Is there a security camera in each of those gyms/lunchrooms?
 - B. If so, what are the times of day that they are recording video?
 - C. How far back does the system maintain recordings on file? For example, does it have video recordings from August 2023?"

RESPONSE:

- 1. Robbins Schwartz
- 2A. Yes
- 2B. At all times
- 2C. The system maintains approximately 30 days of stored footage

As Superintendent of the District, I am responsible for granting and denying the requests for records under the Freedom of Information Act. Please be aware that this response to your request is pursuant to my understanding of your FOIA request.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Edward J. Condon, Ph.D.

E4 1. Ca

Superintendent

From: M E Gesing megesing17@gmail.com
Subject: FOIA --- Name of the Law Firm, etc.
Date: February 18, 2024 at 1:10 PM
To: gutierrezt@district90.org



Hi, Tracy,

I'm looking for the following info as shown below. Perhaps you can just give me the info yourself.

Or, if necessary, please consider these to be requests for info under the Freedom of Information Act:

- 1. Name of the law firm which handled the Nov. 2023 harassment grievance against Dr. Condon.
- 2. I was on lunchtime duty at both Lincoln School & Willard School numerous times this school year, in fall of 2023.
 - A. Is there a security camera in each of those gyms/lunchrooms?
 - B. If so, what are the times of day that they are recording video?
 - C. How far back does the system maintain recordings on file? For example, does it have video recordings from August 2023?

Thanks so much,

Maureen Gesing